Total 9,538,229 9,514,387 23,842 0%
Heating Degree Days (Unofficial) 3,735 3,714 21 1%
Total natural gas sales volumes were essentially unchanged from the prior fiscal year as total heating degree days for the year ended
September 30, 2007 (fiscal 2007) only increased by 1%. Tariff sales, consisting primarily of the more weather sensitive residential and
commercial customers, increased by 2% reflecting a partial rebound from the customer conservation efforts experienced in fiscal 2006.
Excluding the industrial customer sales component of tariff sales, which tend to be used more in processing activities rather than for heating,
total weather sensitive sales volumes increased by more than 4%. Combined, industrial sales and transportation sales declined by 8% primarily
due to circumstances that began during fiscal 2006: a full-year effect of an industrial customer that converted a majority of its processes to
utilize coal and two smaller industrial customers that closed their operations in the Roanoke area. The remaining reduction in volume was
attributable to lower natural gas consumption due to changes in production activities.

Operating Revenues�The table below reflects operating revenues.

Year Ended September 30, 2007 2006
Increase/
(Decrease) Percentage

Gas Utilities $ 89,175,661 $ 93,746,408 $ (4,570,747) -5%
Other 725,640 844,464 (118,824) -14%

Total Operating Revenues $ 89,901,301 $ 94,590,872 $ (4,689,571) -5%

The reduction in operating revenues resulted from lower natural gas costs reflected in the billing rates more than offsetting the implementation
of base rate increases and slightly higher sales volumes. The average per unit cost of natural gas declined by 11%.

Gross Margin - The table below reflects gross margins.

Year Ended September 30, 2007 2006
Increase/
(Decrease) Percentage

Gas Utilities $ 24,833,279 $ 22,860,718 $ 1,972,561 9%
Other 388,497 347,554 40,943 12%

Total Gross Margin $ 25,221,776 $ 23,208,272 $ 2,013,504 9%

RGC Resources, Inc. {12} 2007 Annual Report

Edgar Filing: RGC RESOURCES INC - Form ARS